.-:.
STOLEN
-
'"
motorcycle
information
booklet
/

information may be directed to Mr. Don Brown at that location.
The following annex provides information and examples of
the BSA numbering system in effect since 1955. Any deviat~on
from this information should be investigated.
1-69, Janua~y 9, 1969
ENGINE/FRAM~ NUMBERING.
All Models
A new system of en8ihc/fra~e identification has been adopted
for all BSA motorcycles.
EXAMPLE: NC 06543 A65L
1. The first letter indicates the MONTH of
manufacture--the second letter indicates
the YEAR of manufacture.
~. The ne~t five numbers indicate the
production number.
3. The last digits indicate the model and
will vary from three to five, according
to model.
DATE OF MANUFACTURE
1ST LETTER
A -- J an.\lary
B - February
C - March
D - Ap't'il
E - Ray
G - June
H - July
J - AUB.,st
K - S~ptembcr
N - Octoher
P - Wovember
X - D~c.er:lber
21lD LETTER
C - indicates 1969 model
D - indlcat~s 1970 model
E - indicat~s 1971 model
G - indicates 1972 model
H - indicates 1973 model
J.- indicates 1974 model
K - indicates 1975 model
N - indicates 1976 model
P - indicates 1977 model
X - indicates 1978 model
A - indicates 1979 model
B - indicates 1980 model
\
To avoid confusion, the letters F, I, 0 and L have not been used.
BSA ANNEX
1-69, January 9, 1969 .
ENGINE/FRAME NUMBERING
All Models
(Page 2)
PRODUCTION NUMBER
Each season is ~o s~ar~ at OOlOO--leavins the first "99 for
experimental use. At the start of each season the numbering
should start again at this fiRure, the numbers being taken
consecu~ively within a ranRe of models~-therefore~ any uni~
within the range will take the next number, regardless of
model.
The zero figures must be inserted to a~oid confusion, ie.,
the firs~ 'B' 8rouP will adopt number 00100, regardless of
whether it is a B25 or 844. When the next build of mod.ls
within that range takes place, it will use the next number.
HODEL NUMBER CODE
Rocket 3
Lightning

number, ( model number has been omitted) an engine number, or an
incomplete engine number. All Honda engine numbers have an
liE' stamped after the model designation prefix. Honda frame
numbers do not contain the letter 'E' which is an engine number
designator. It should be noted however, that Honda models
CA102, CM9l, .CA105T, CL125, 55125, PC50Y, 5565, and ClaaR 'may
all have an alpha designator in the frame number. These are
-24-
the only known exceptions in Hondas imported into the United
States•
A. Alteration of Honda Identifying Numbers
1. A Honda engine number is one of the most difficult
to alter without detection. The single cylinder
engines have a recessed area into which the engine
number is stamped. Surrounding this recessed
area is a raised border. The larger two-cylinder
engines have a distinctive engine number that is
stamped into a raised, knurled area which is
surrounded by a raised lip. Any attempt to alter
this number would necessitate the removal of the
knurled surface and probably disturb the surround­
ing lip, thus making the alteration apparent to
even the untrained eye.
2. Honda frame numbers are frequently removed entire­
ly or altered. Grind marks, uneven and irregular
surface, evidence of welding, unusually heavy
paint, or unevenly stamped letters and numbers
are indications of alteration. If the engine
number appears unaltered and the frame number
appears t~ have been altered, compare the two.
They should be similar in size and style.
Several of the Honda numbers are distinctive and
difficult to duplicate. The numbers "9" and "4"
are probably the most distinctive. Once these
-25-
authentic numbers are seen, imitations immediately
become readily apparent. You are encouraged to
make yourself familiar with them.
B. Data pertaining to Honda frame and engine numbers.
1. There are two types of fr~mes, pressed and tub~lar.
Pressed frames are used for models S-65, S-90,
CT-90, CT200, CM91, CA95, CA72, CAIOO, CAI02,
CllO, and CA200.
All other models,(the larger
models), use the tubular frame. 2.
The chart below lists the various models and
number of digits used.MODEL
NUMBER OF DIGITS
CA-lOO
1 letter and 6 digits
CA-l02
1 letter and 6 digits
CA-l05
1 letter and 6 digits
C-110
6 digits beginning with 3 or 4
C-200
6 digits beginning with r or 2 or
7 digits beginning with 3CT-200
6 digits beginning with 1
S-65
1 or 2 letters and 6 digits
S-90
6 digits be~inning with 1 or 5CM-9l
1 letter (A and 6 digits beginning wit8
CT-90
6 digits beginning with 1
CA-95
6 digits beginning with 2 or 3 or
7 digits beginning with 4 or 5
CB-l60
7 digits be~inning with 1 or 9
CL-160